Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam

Fatima, the daughter of Mohammed, is best known for her protest sermon,
an important document from the early Islamic era. Mahjabeen Dhala here
offers an in-depth analysis of this captivating narrative, which lies at the
intersection of theology and women’s studies. A fresh and deep study of
Fatima’s sermon from feminist and social justice perspectives, she reclaims
the voice of a seventh-century Muslim woman theologian and female
inheritance rights activist from patriarchal, sectarian, and secular biases.
Dhala unveils a rich tapestry of empowerment for women and political
minorities within the Islamic tradition. She also uncovers the early origins
of female agency and empowerment in Islam, shattering prevailing
Western misconceptions and challenging the notion that Muslim women
are passive bystanders. Additionally, Dhala’s book contributes to our
understanding of the role of women in Islamic theology and ethics,
revealing their active engagement in promoting social justice and fostering

transformative change.

MAHJABEEN DHALA is Assistant Professor of Islamic Studies and Chair
of the Women’s Studies in Religion program at the Graduate Theological
Union in Berkeley.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

MAHJABEEN DHALA
Graduate Theological Union

Feminist Theology

and Social Justice in Islam
A Study on the Sermon of Fatima

2 CAMBRIDGE

» UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge cB2 8E4, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, UsA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009423045

DoI: 10.1017/9781009423076
© Mahjabeen Dhala 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2024
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

NAMES: Dhala, Mahjabeen, 1969- author.

TITLE: Feminist theology and social justice in Islam : a study on the

sermon of Fatima / Mahjabeen Dhala.

DESCRIPTION: 1. | New York : Cambridge University Press, 2024. | Includes
bibliographical references and index.

IDENTIFIERS: LCCN 2023034021 | ISBN 9781009423045 (hardback) |

ISBN 9781009423076 (ebook)

SUBJECTS: LCSH: Muslim women - Political activity - History. | Social
justice — Religious aspects — Islam. | Fatimah, -632 or 633 - Political
activity. | Women in Islam.

CLASSIFICATION: LCC BP173.4 .D49 2024 | DDC 297.5/7082-dc23/eng/20230721
Lc record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023034021

ISBN 978-1-009-42304-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

To Firoza and Mohamed Ali
For making mawlayi(s)

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam

Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Acknowledgments

Introduction

A Word on Biographies
Faithful and Feminist

Ta’wil and Tafsir of the Qur’an
Setting the Stage

Chapter Outlines

Fatima in Islamic Sacred Sources
Fatima in the Qur’an
The Promise of Kauthar
Among the Abrar
The “Verse of Light”
The “Verse of Purity”
The “Verse of Mubahala”
Fatima in the Mystical Tradition
Creation from Light
Journey from the Heavens to the Earth
Fatima’s Appellations
The Tasbih of Fatima
Intercession on the Day of Judgment
From Reverence to Reform

page x

12

14
21

25
25
26
29
33
37
40
43
44
46
50
55
58
61

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

CONTENTS

2 Fadak: More than a Land Dispute
Fadak during the Life of the Prophet
The Political Context of Fadak
The Symbolic Context of Fadak
Fadak in the Context of Social Welfare
The Gendered and Moral Aspect of Fatima’s Protest
Fatima Initiates a Social Movement
Fatima’s Witnesses

Umm Ayman
Asma bint Umays
An Arena for Dispute and Discourse

3 Women’s Theology
Describing the Indescribable
Life after Death
Fatima Describes the Qur’an
Fatima Deploys the Qur’an
Fatima Critiques Hadith from the Qur’an
A Theology of Empowerment

4 Service-Based Leadership
A Transformational Leader
A Teacher Leader
A Guardian Leader
The Prophet’s Successors
A Metaphor for Servant Leadership
Inheriting the Prophet’s Traits

5 Fatima Inspires Social Justice
Fatima’s Children
Shi‘a Lived Experience
Muslim Women Then and Now
Asma bint Umays (d. c. 39/660 CE)
Fidda al-Nubiyya (d. c. 68/690 CE)
Amina al-Sadr (d. 1980 CE)

viii

63
64
68
72
77
80
82
84
84
88
91

93

95
101

105
110
113
119

121
123
128
134
141
150
152

154
155

161
161
164
169

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam

Mahjabeen Dhala
Frontmatter
More Information

CONTENTS

Contemporary Feminist Theories and Theologies 172
An Inspiring Legacy 177
Conclusion 179
Did Fatima Succed in Getting Fadak? 185
Appendix 188
Bibliography 197
Index 208
ix

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42304-5 — Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam
Mahjabeen Dhala

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

I wish to express my gratitude to Judith Berling, Munir Jiwa, and
Amir Hussain whose advice and support were integral during my
doctoral research. Many thanks to Muhammed al-Hilli in procuring
research texts and to Celene Ibrahim and Amir Hussain for their
encouragement throughout the writing process. Additionally,
I express my appreciation for my colleagues who cheered me along
this journey: Arthur Holder, Jennifer Davidson, Elizabeth Pefia,
and Sephora Markson.

I would also like to extend my thanks to the anonymous review-
ers. Their intellectual insights, inspiring questions, and thorough
feedback were immensely beneficial in shaping the arguments
and ideas presented in this book. I am grateful for their time and
comments. My deep gratitude to Beatrice Rehl for her support and
guidance.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge my friend Fatima Ali and
my family, Fatima, Zainab, Munawer, Aziz, and Imran, whose
unwavering support, encouragement, and understanding have
been essential in helping me balance the demands of academic
work and personal life.

To all my students, colleagues, and community members who
have supported me in this endeavor, I extend my deepest gratitude.
Any errors or omissions in this book are solely my responsibility.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009423045
www.cambridge.org

