

Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam

Fatima, the daughter of Mohammed, is best known for her protest sermon, an important document from the early Islamic era. Mahjabeen Dhala here offers an in-depth analysis of this captivating narrative, which lies at the intersection of theology and women's studies. A fresh and deep study of Fatima's sermon from feminist and social justice perspectives, she reclaims the voice of a seventh-century Muslim woman theologian and female inheritance rights activist from patriarchal, sectarian, and secular biases. Dhala unveils a rich tapestry of empowerment for women and political minorities within the Islamic tradition. She also uncovers the early origins of female agency and empowerment in Islam, shattering prevailing Western misconceptions and challenging the notion that Muslim women are passive bystanders. Additionally, Dhala's book contributes to our understanding of the role of women in Islamic theology and ethics, revealing their active engagement in promoting social justice and fostering transformative change.

MAHJABEEN DHALA is Assistant Professor of Islamic Studies and Chair of the Women's Studies in Religion program at the Graduate Theological Union in Berkeley.



> MAHJABEEN DHALA Graduate Theological Union

Feminist Theology and Social Justice in Islam A Study on the Sermon of Fatima







Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009423045

DOI: 10.1017/9781009423076

© Mahjabeen Dhala 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2024

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

NAMES: Dhala, Mahjabeen, 1969- author.

TITLE: Feminist theology and social justice in Islam: a study on the sermon of Fatima / Mahjabeen Dhala.

DESCRIPTION: 1. | New York : Cambridge University Press, 2024. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

IDENTIFIERS: LCCN 2023034021 | ISBN 9781009423045 (hardback) | ISBN 9781009423076 (ebook)

SUBJECTS: LCSH: Muslim women – Political activity – History. | Social justice – Religious aspects – Islam. | Faṭimah, –632 or 633 – Political activity. | Women in Islam.

CLASSIFICATION: LCC BP173.4 .D49 2024 | DDC 297.5/7082-dc23/eng/20230721 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023034021

ISBN 978-1-009-42304-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



To Firoza and Mohamed Ali For making *mawlāyi(s)*



Contents

Acknowledgments	page x
Introduction	1
A Word on Biographies	3
Faithful and Feminist	8
Ta'wil and Tafsir of the Qur'an	12
Setting the Stage	14
Chapter Outlines	21
Fatima in Islamic Sacred Sources	25
Fatima in the Qur'an	25
The Promise of Kauthar	26
Among the Abrār	29
The "Verse of Light"	33
The "Verse of Purity"	37
The "Verse of Mubāhala"	40
Fatima in the Mystical Tradition	43
Creation from Light	44
Journey from the Heavens to the Earth	46
Fatima's Appellations	50
The Tasbīh of Fatima	55
Intercession on the Day of Judgment	58
From Reverence to Reform	61
	vii
	Introduction A Word on Biographies Faithful and Feminist Ta'wil and Tafsir of the Qur'an Setting the Stage Chapter Outlines Fatima in Islamic Sacred Sources Fatima in the Qur'an The Promise of Kauthar Among the Abrār The "Verse of Light" The "Verse of Purity" The "Verse of Mubāhala" Fatima in the Mystical Tradition Creation from Light Journey from the Heavens to the Earth Fatima's Appellations The Tasbīh of Fatima Intercession on the Day of Judgment



CONTENTS

2	Fadak: More than a Land Dispute	63
	Fadak during the Life of the Prophet	64
	The Political Context of Fadak	68
	The Symbolic Context of Fadak	72
	Fadak in the Context of Social Welfare	77
	The Gendered and Moral Aspect of Fatima's Protest	80
	Fatima Initiates a Social Movement	82
	Fatima's Witnesses	84
	Umm Ayman	84
	Asma bint Umays	88
	An Arena for Dispute and Discourse	91
3	Women's Theology	93
	Describing the Indescribable	95
	Life after Death	101
	Fatima Describes the Qur'an	105
	Fatima Deploys the Qur'an	110
	Fatima Critiques Hadith from the Qur'an	113
	A Theology of Empowerment	119
4	Service-Based Leadership	121
	A Transformational Leader	123
	A Teacher Leader	128
	A Guardian Leader	134
	The Prophet's Successors	141
	A Metaphor for Servant Leadership	150
	Inheriting the Prophet's Traits	152
5	Fatima Inspires Social Justice	154
	Fatima's Children	155
	Shi'a Lived Experience	158
	Muslim Women Then and Now	161
	Asma bint Umays (d. c. 39/660 CE)	161
	Fiḍḍa al-Nubiyya (d. c. 68/690 ce)	164
	Amina al-Sadr (d. 1080 CE)	160

viii



Contemporary Feminist Theories and Theologies An Inspiring Legacy	172 177
Conclusion Did Fatima Succed in Getting Fadak?	179 185
Appendix	188
Bibliography	197
Index	208



Acknowledgments

I wish to express my gratitude to Judith Berling, Munir Jiwa, and Amir Hussain whose advice and support were integral during my doctoral research. Many thanks to Muhammed al-Hilli in procuring research texts and to Celene Ibrahim and Amir Hussain for their encouragement throughout the writing process. Additionally, I express my appreciation for my colleagues who cheered me along this journey: Arthur Holder, Jennifer Davidson, Elizabeth Peña, and Sephora Markson.

I would also like to extend my thanks to the anonymous reviewers. Their intellectual insights, inspiring questions, and thorough feedback were immensely beneficial in shaping the arguments and ideas presented in this book. I am grateful for their time and comments. My deep gratitude to Beatrice Rehl for her support and guidance.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge my friend Fatima Ali and my family, Fatima, Zainab, Munawer, Aziz, and Imran, whose unwavering support, encouragement, and understanding have been essential in helping me balance the demands of academic work and personal life.

To all my students, colleagues, and community members who have supported me in this endeavor, I extend my deepest gratitude. Any errors or omissions in this book are solely my responsibility.